In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

lnus:lvencyo(Engeland & A I\/l O 3

Wales) Rules 2016 & : . ]

Pt 2900 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 1o the

&

Companies House

Insofvency Act 1986
2
®
2
P *A7YFPNGP*
A15 02/02/2019 #13
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details B

Company number IO_F;[?D‘,FI—?—[TF

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name n full | Startermode Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Julian

Surname Pilts

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

Street l Toronto Square

Post town I Toronto Street

County/Region l Leeds

Postcode [ L EI—‘TP’—EW,T’—

Country |

n Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s} Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Mackenzie another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

bding rameimunter | Fourth Floor o s

Street { Toronto Sq uare another administrator.

Post town ‘Toronto Street

County/Region ’ Leeds

e [ [sTA] T2/ A9 ]

Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

I Statement of proposals

‘ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

r Sign and dj:\%

Signature

K

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date I?F; mO PI_ I?ITO_ ITIY_Q‘




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ “"=™™ Laura Amann

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Nhere to send

Company name Begbies Traynor (Centra') LLP

[A‘*"”‘ Fourth Floor
r Toronto Square
| Post town

Toronto Street

County/Region

Leeds

S 03 G (N M EA LR TR
Funtry
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

0113 244 0044

Please make sure you have remembered the

folfowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versian 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
telf us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this ta the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insclvency practiticners.

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office,

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: O You can \;Se this continuation page
., with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMT, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMA,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
) « CVAL, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOG, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
O Nominee AMI0, AM12, AMT3, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o o - LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIG14,
O Provisional liquidator - WU07, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenames) Christopher
Surname Brooksbank
! Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumher| Moorend House
Street | Snelsins Lane
Post town | Cleckheaton

CountyRegion | West Yorkshire
Postcode |B IFITFQ_\_FWE
Country ,

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Startermode Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the pupose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
fllustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated ocutcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

DD OJOOOCCOOOoOODO OO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Director's statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, "we”,
LIOU'JI , uusll

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Startermode Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 7
December 2018

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ4,

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Sauare, Toronto Street, Leeds, L 51 2HJ, and

Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited, Moorend House, Snelsins Lane,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

The Insoivency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than z right of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company:

Date of Incorporation:

Company registered number.

Company registered office:

Formmer registered office:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Auditors:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Startermode Limited

30 September 2014

09240745

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
32 Park Cross Street, Leeds, L31 2QH
Leisure - Bars and Restaurants

Name Shareholding
Ms Vivienne Wilson N/A

Hentons Chartered Accountants, Northgate, 118 North Street,
Leeds, LS2 7PN

1 Ordinary Share at £1

Burningnight Limited- in Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Sqguare, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:

Court,

Court Case Number:

Person making application.

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

7 December 2018

In the High High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Leeds, Insolvency Companies List

1226 of 2018

Burningnight Limited- In Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any cne or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU} No 2015/848 of the Eurcpean Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation,



STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1} The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(a) unless he thinks either-

{a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(h)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1){b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

(4)  The admnistrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1Xc) only if-

(@) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1){a) and (b), and

(b}  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

General history and background of the Company

The Company was incorporated on 30 September 2014 and the principal activity of the Company, as
registered at Companies House , was other letting and operating of own or leased real estate.

The Company is one of several subsidiary companies of Burningnight Limited ("Bumingnight’). Bumingnight
was formed to open bars and pubs in key areas across the UK. Between Qctober 2010 and March 2017,
Bumningnight opened a range of Bierkellers in Leeds, Liverpool, Manchester, Cardiff, Birmingham and
Nottingham.

in February 2017 the Company entered into a lease of the premises at 25 Merthyr Road, Whitchurch. The
entirety of the property comprised three interconnected two storey units including 25, 27 & 29 Merthyr Road,
trading as a restaurant bar and cocktail lounge under the name of Miss Jones.

In May 2017, the tenancy of 25 Merthyr Road subsequently ceased upon the Company purchasing the
freehold, The Company aiso entered info a new lease in Septernber 2017 for the ieasehold units 27 & 29
Merthyr Road, with Burningnight acting as guarantor.

The purpose of purchasing the freehold property and entering into the lease of the leasehold units was for the
Company to renovate the whole of the units to transfer the venue into a Potting Shed bar. Following this



transaction the Company continued to trade as Miss Jones until its cessation in June 2018, upon which
works began fo renovate the premises

The Company's last filed accounts dated 31 July 2017 (signed 27 April 2018) showed a loss of £63,218 and
the consolidated accounts also showed a group loss for the financial year. Despite this loss, the directors of
the group of companies were confident that the companies could return to profitability

However on 28 September 2018, Burningnight was placed into administration by the secured creditor,
Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited (“Crowdstacker”) and Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were
appointed as joint administrators.

Andrew Mackenzie and Jufian Pitls were also appointed as joint administrators to Comertrack Limited
(“Comertrack” and Burningnight (Services) Limited (“BNS™ on 9 October 2018 and 9 November 2018
respectively. The appointment in respect of Comertrack was pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the insolvency Act 1986. The appointment in respect of BNS was by Crowdstacker pursuant to Paragraph
14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886. Cornerrack and BNS are both 100% subsidiaries of
Burningnight.

The joint administraters have sought to sell the business of the Burningnight group but this was hindered by
the muttiple problems encountered due to the trading entity {Visicnary Leisure Limited (“Visionary™)) and
lease holding companies not being under the direct control of the joint administrators. With lease, hire
creditors and landlords seeking payment only a limited time was available to realise the value available from
the Bumingnight group.

Unfortunately, it was not possibie to complete a sale of the Burningnight group’s business and assets, either
as a whole or in part in the timescales afforded. Therefore, taking into consideration the issues faced,
Burningnight Limited in administration, in its capacity of shareholder, applied to Court to exercise all powers
necessary to put the Company (and a number of other group companies) into administration and protect the
value of the whole of the Group and the Company's assets. Subsequently, Andrew Mackenzie and Julian
Pitts of Begbies Traynor together with Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited were appointed joint
administrators by the Court on 7 December 2018.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notice has been sent to the Company’s director to submit a statement of affairs pursuant to Rule 3.27
of the Insolvency Rules 2016. To date, no statement of affairs has been received but we understand that
steps are being taken by the director to comply with their statutory duties in this regard and will be submitting
the statement of affairs in due course.

In the circumstances, Rule 3.35(1) of the Insoivency Rules 2016 dictates that we must provide details of the
financial position of the Company at the latest practicable date (which must, unless the court otherwise
orders, be a date not earlier than that on which the company entered administration), z list of the Company's
crediters including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held, and an
explanation as to why there is no statement of affairs.

The creditors ¢an be summarised as follows (estimated figures):

Secured Creditor £712,604 with accruing interest

Preferential Creditors ~ £Nil

Unsecured Creditors £5,154 55

A statement of the Company's estimated financial positon, together with a list of creditors, as at 7 December
2018 is included at Appendix 2. Please note that this list is based on mformation provided by the director of



the Company and does not necessarily represent a definitive list. The details for the estimated financial
position have been extracted from the Company's records and therefore, no wamranty can be given to the
accuracy of the details.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
7 December 2018 to 29 January 2018

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

Fallowing our appointment on 7 December 2018, we attended the Company's head office to collate as much
information as possible. We have requested a full list of company creditors, debtors and a statement of affairs
from the director of the Company, who is yet to deliver this information. We have therefore collated as much
information as possible through correspondence we have received through the post, advisors to the
Company and third parties.

We have dealt with all creditor queries as and when they have been received and dealt with those creditors
who have subsequently come to light following our appointment. We have maintained a database as regards
creditors’ contact details and claims and logged their claims and supporting information.

We have also written to all professional and financial advisors of the Company in order to ascertan
information they may hold in respect of the Company.

There are cerain tasks that we have a statutory obligation to undertake on appointment and therefore the
necessary documents have been filed with the Registrar of Companies and notice of our appointment has
been advertised in the London Gazette. We have incurred the cost of £85 to Courts Advertising Limited in
this respect. Formal notice of our appeintment has also been sent to the Company and to the secured
creditor.

We have obtained a statutory bond that is sufficient to cover the value of total realisations during the
Administration in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors. The sums of £20 and £35 have
incurred with Marsh Limited and Insclvency Risk Service respectively in this regard.

Freehold and Leasehold Property

Upon appointment we mstructed agents, Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons”), to review and provide a
desk top valuation of the freehold and leasehold premises We also instructed Eddisons t/a Remotezone to
attend the premises for insurance and secunty purposes.

The property is in the initial stages of a complete renovation with the units having been completely stripped
out and under extensive construction. We are currently in discussions with the landlord of the leasehold units
and the secured creditor, ABLrate Assets Limited (“ABLrate”) in order to agree a strategy with regards to the
disposal and realisahon of the Company's interest in the property.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the estimated statement of financial
outcome) are as follows.



Secured creditor

The Company on 15 May 2017 granted ABLrate a 1% and 2™ ranking legal charge over the freehoid
property, 25 Merthyr Road in respect of two loans provided. The Company alse granted a debenture to
ABLrate purporting to give a fixed and floating charge over all assets and undertakings of the business. This
debenture was created on 20 September 2018 and registered at Companies House on 20 September 2018.

At the date of administration, the settliement figure due to ABLrate was approximately £712,604 with the debt
continuing to accrue interest.

It is anticipated that ABLrate will suffer a shortfall on its lending.
Preferential creditors

As the trading bar Miss Jones closed in June 2018, we understand that the Company had no employees and
therefore there are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £5,155. The breakdown of creditors at Appendix 2 is an
estimate only and is subject to change following determination of the amounis outstanding. In particular, we
understand that there are sums outstanding to a contractor who has carried out the demolition works at the
property however it has yet 1o be determined whether these sums outstanding are due from the Company as
the contract appears to be with a separate entity to the Company and the Bumingnight group. Investigations
in this regard are on-going.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant fo Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (ie. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The ficating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
o 20% of net properly thereafter;
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,060

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the couit orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5)).

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s nef property, to be £nil and the
prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil.



Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confiring our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concems In relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available
to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)@) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1)(c}, namely realising
property in order to make a distribution fo one or more secured or preferential creditors. Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole.

It was not considered possible to achieve objective 3(1){a) as the Company had a significant level of high
interest loans to the secured creditor, for which it was unable to meet the contractual repayments. This was
due to the Company not receiving any income following the closure of the bar. The Company's rent was
being paid by another company within the group which has subsequently been placed into administration.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the foliowing matters:

* Realisation of the Company’s interest in the freehold and leasehold property,
o Agree the secured creditor claims and distribute funds when available, and

+ To continue with investigations and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officers of the Company or any person, firm or company that suppiies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company.

Following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the administration, and as quickly and
efficiently as is reasonably practicable, we will implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude
the administration.

Exit from Administration

Dissoclution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has heen fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from administration to dissclution to the Registrar of Companies  Upon the

.7-



registration of such notice our appoiniment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

Compulsory Liquidation

Certzin events may arise which mean that it becomes in the Company's interests to move from
administration to compulsory liguidation Such events being that the only remaining matter to deal with is the
investigations into the Company's affairs which can be dealt with more practically with the Company in
liquidation. As there is no anticipated dividend distribution to unsecured creditors the Company cannot exit
administration via creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

Extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. in particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude an assignment
of the lease. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one
year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by
court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve
months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending
the period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment
in order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered administration, we took steps, following legal advice, to protect the
Company's assets for the benefit of creditors which included obtaining as much information as possible on
the Company’s financial position. Prior to the Court hearing on 7 December 2018 it was necessary to
undertake planning in order to implement a strategy to ensure that the Company’s assets were safeguarded
upon the Court order being made on 7 December 2018 (“the Work™).

This Work was carmied out before the Company entered administration to ensure that the Company's interest
in the premises lease was protected. We consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the
objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whoie than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

The pre-administration costs are broken down as foliows:

Description [ Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT € Gross
£ amount £
Qur fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 1,959.00 391.80 2.350.80
O’Haras Limited 900.00 180.00 1,080.00
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 2,859.00 571.80 343080
| cosTs

The pre-administration costs are unpad and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make

-8-



a deterrnination, by seeking decisions of creditors. Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires
separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to approval.

in order to provide sufficient information to consider approvat of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment,

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiting hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and O’'Haras Limited for attending to matters as set cut in the fees
estimate.

We consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors. In these circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a
determination, it is for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules.

Appendix 3 sets out our firms’ hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 7 December 2018.

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firms and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
Group, be charged in accordance with our firms' policies, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsibie for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date
Since our appaintment, the following expenses have been incurred:

» Statutory adverlising costs of £85.
« Bond premium of £565.

Agents Fees — Eddisons Commercial Limited and Eddisons Insurance Services Limited

Eddisons are an associated part to the Begbies Traynor Group and require Category 2 approval from
creditors. Eddisons are providers of insurance services and chattel/property agents.

Eddisons Commercial Limited have incurred costs in dealing with a desktop valuation of the property and
attending the premises to ensure that the property is secure and insurance compliant as well as dealing with
the changing of the iocks.



Eddisons Insurance Services Limited has provided open cover insurance for the Company since
appointment.

Full details of these costs are set out in the attached appendices.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action agamst any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this
respect.

Qur investigations are on-going.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 31 January 2019.
Use of personal information

Piease note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living persen ¢an be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection iegislation. If you are an individual and you wouid
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the
same at hitps:/Awww begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate 1o contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Secticn 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnibution to be made to
unsecured creditors.

-10-



In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our
proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may
request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a
gualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business
days of 31 January 2019. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been
approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are deemed o have been approved, we will write to you to
confirm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

\

J N R Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date: 29 January 2019

-11-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

7 December 2018 to 29 January 2019

Sof AE

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

NIL

Julian Pitts
Joint Admunistrator



APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 2018

Fixed Charged Assets
Freehold Property
Leasehold Property

Less: ABLRate Assets Limited

Surplus/{Shortfall)

Floating Charge Assets
Plant & Machinery
Trade debtors
Other debtors
Intercompany debtor

Available to Preferential Creditors

Less: Estimated preferential creditors

Less. Estimated prescribed part
Available to Floating Charge Creditors

Less Estimated floating charge creditors
Available to Unsecured creditors

Less Estimated unsecured creditors

Sumplus / (shortfall} as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

=y

[ )

~ Dt oh

10

11

Book Vahe

376,215

(712,604)

686
2,413
24,388
336,203

AS AT 7

Estimated to Realise

Uncertain
(712,604)
(712,604)
{712,604)
(712,604)
(5,155)
{717.,759)



ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 7 DECEMIBER 2018

1. The book value of the Company’s freehold property in the Company's last fiied accounts dated 31
July 2017 is £376,215. This comprises the consideration paid, solicitors fees, landlord registry fees
and stamp duty. We are currently in discussions with interested parties and the secured creditor in
relation to a potential sale of the property. The estimated to realise figure is uncertain at this stage.

2. The Company entered into the lease of the leasehold premises in September 2017, paying to the
landlord £40,000 on the granting of the lease. The bar closed in June 2018 and is currently an
unoccupied renovation project and therefore the estimated to realise figure is nil.

3. ABLrate Assets Limited has a 1% and 2™ ranking legal charge of the freehold property created on 15
May 2017 and registered at Companies House on 17 May 2017. The Company also granted a
debenture to ABL Rate Asset Limited purporting to give a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets

4, The Company's filed accounts to the year end 31 July 2017 stated the book value of the Company's
plant and machinery comprising a printer and PC was £658. Our investigations to date have not
identified that the Company still owns this equipment however should they still be a Company asset,
the costs of realising these assets are fikely to cutweigh any benefit to the estate.

5. The value of the Company’s book debt ledger as at 31 July 2017 was £2,413. This debt was due
from Fit Leisure Limited, who we understand were a tenant of the premises. We do not believe that
this amount is still outstanding.

6. As at 31 July 2017, the Company stated other debtors due of £24,388. The sum of £20,000 we
understand relates to a loan provided to a third party. Our investigations in this regard are on-going
and we are corresponding with the third party.

7. As at 31 July 2017, there were intercompany balances due from Burningnight Limited and B & W
Logistics Limited in the sum of £306,251 and £29,294 respectively. Bumingnight Limited and B & W
Logistics Limited are both in administration and it is unknown at present whether there will be a
dividend distribution to unsecured creditors. We have made a full 100% provision on these debts,

8. The claims of the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum
of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

9. Section 178A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;



10.

1.

12.

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement ¢f Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calcuiation of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property, Is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in
the statement of affairs.

Transactions with directors and associates.

Standard practice requites disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Company {including any of its subsidiaries or any other company in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or their associates (as defined in Section 435
of the Act} in the period of two years prior to the commencement of administration, and in the period
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken. We are not aware of
any transactions however our investigations in this regard are on-going.



£0°810¢ BATIDS SdI

| Jo | 8bey

amnyeubig

89°8SL'LLL Buyielo) seug
ELF0S'THS NP 69Y ‘UOXQ 'sawel [-uQ-Asjuay 'Y 18reis) ‘ssnoy siowsbpeg pajiLiT s18s8Y BjRlqQy 0072
GGPGL'S NEE 014D 'Htpie) "8r0i9) sled § ‘©SNOH JOUBASOIS) papwi 00 3 AS|POOAA H Q00HD
3 Ssappy awepN Aay|

si10}ipain Auedwon - g
pajlwyT] epowsdlie)s
4171 {[es3usn) Jouked] saiqbag



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 29 January 2019 on this assignment amounts to 44 hours at an average composite rate of
£286 per hour resulting in total time costs of £12 451.

To assist creditors in determining this matier, the following further information appears in this appendix:

]

OD0DD0DQO0OQOQd

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

O'Haras Limited’s charging policy

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis
Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider wili be, or are likely to be, incurred

In additon, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Aitematively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information  in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
http:/fwww.creditorinsclvencyguide.co uk/



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case it also applies where further information is to be provided to credifors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office heolder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements {approval not reguired) - specific expenditure that is direclly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - iterns of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based cn a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particuiar case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of nsolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? |bid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required} — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the assets of the
Company and any marketing and disposal advice. The instruction of Eddisons Commercial
Limited t/a Remotezone to attend the premises, ensure the property is secure and insurance
compliant. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates
for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS") to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and hability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period
immediately following appointment is approximately £750 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax.
The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing
insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case.

In accordance with standard insurance indusiry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behalf and receive
payment from the estate EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

tn addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited willi also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate,

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office

as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Pariner 485
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



O'Haras Limited Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery Policy

Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a time cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

Grade of Staff " Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January |
2013) £ per hour 5
Director 300 - 400 R
i Senior Manager 250 - 300
| Manager 200 - 250
i Administrator 175 - 200
Support Staff 150 - 175
. Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units. |

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm's overheads

Disbursements

It accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed 1o creditors. Disbursernents are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or O'Haras Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoices makes a reference to. and therefore can be
directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior
approval of creditors, either by a direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behalf
of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are statutory adverlising, external meeling room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
msurance, Company search fees, postage, travel expenses and photocopying {(where a third party is used).

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged 1o the estate; they are not attributed to the estate
by a third party invoice andlor they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate. subject fo the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internat room hire, internal storage and

mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1% Class £1.10
2™ Class £1.00
Armail £2.00
QOther According to weight and size
Photocopying Up to 20p per sheet
Mileage 70p per mile

internaf Room Hire £26 - £100 per meeting



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties ‘o the information reguired to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Christopher Brooksbank is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner ("IP") in the United Kingdom by the
insotvency Practitioners Association ("IPA”).

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

All IP's are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to insolvency All
IPA members are required to act in accordance with the IPA's Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Staterment of insolvency Practice {SiP's) and fo take account of gudance given by the 1PA. Details of
the required code of ethics, regulations and guidance can be found at

Complaints

At O'Haras Limiled we always strive to provide & professional and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it is tn the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you
should contact the IP acling as office holder (Christopher Brooksbank).

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing to Stephen O'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE who will then endeavour to deal with this

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, if you are not satisfied that your compiaint has been resclved or deait with
appropriately, then you may complain to the regulatory body that licenses the insclvency prachtioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insoivency Service, [P Compiaints, 3 Floor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and you can make submission using an op-line form available at:

; or you can email:

, : - ., or you may phone.0300 678 0015 — calls are charged at up to
12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute if you are calling from the UK.

Professional Indemnity Insurance
O’'Haras Limited's professionat indemnity insurance is provided by Brunet Professional Risk

VAT

O’Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64,



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Startermode Limited

CASE TYPE: Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Julian Pitts, Andrew Mackenzie and Christopher Brooksbank

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 7 December 2018

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

1.7

approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case.

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Prior to appointment, the administrators spoke with legal advisors as regards practical, technical
and legat aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress and to put a strategy in place ahead of
our appointment.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The work undertaken has been relatively straightforward.

Exceptional responsibilities

The work undertaken by the proposed administrators was of a reasonably complex nature,
particularly due to the shareholder action required in order to preserve the value of the
Company’s assets.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

The strategy for the admunistration was established quickly in order to achieve the best possible
outcome for the Company’s creditors.

The views of the creditors

Given the nature of the appointment it was not possible to obtain the views of the creditors

WUKVMFSOTINATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMXADM1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY DOC



1.8

1.9

241

22

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The administrators are seeking a decision of the secured credifor in relation to their pre-
administration costs as follows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint
administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved
for payment.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

No expenses have been incurred prior te our appointment.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's and O'Haras Limited's policies for charging fees and expenses
incurred by office holders is attached at this Appendix.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at this
Appendix.



TioT

000 3 31BP 0l UMeJp 5839 [elol
[__svsor 00 568 00 5¥P 00°56p 3 8181 Aunot aBeseny
00 8¥0'2 W0 viy 00’68 00 58¥'L 3 ope.B jless 4q 1504 Bwi E0L
vy ZL zZ0 0t apeJb yeys Aq sanoy Jmo ]
ARl
00 S6p 00 58+'L oot 0¢ $J0J03UIP YUM aouspuodsanod pue sbunasiy| sienew Jeyio

sBulaew pue asyspuodsaluon - paunaag

SI0UpaJD JaUIQ S10}|paJd)
slasse /+ $58UISNG JO AES JO co_um__.cmoz 8}e58Y
¥l zoy 0O'eas ol Tl Z0 Guluue|d esed

uonensiuwpy | uogensiulwpy

3 ael

Aunoy abeleny 31502 Bui SIncH |ejo voddng UILpY Jup unupy wwpy g | JBupy 1ssy Bupy 1Bupy Jug o310 Jaupey 9pEIS LEIS

Aue)nSuoy

8102/21/40 0L 8L0Z/ZL/EQ WOI] POLII BU L IO sIShieuny SISO UM UoRRASIDY-S1d  J9d 80ZNS08 - jusuutoddy aig - pajwi joAddng 6dIS




10:91 BL0Z Aenuer pe

ph-LO-GL wOIsIDn

| Jo | afieg

e POWCID SILOWISINGSH] (210 L

000 paune|s) Sas4 (€01
00 00¢ 00008 ore e 000 on'a e SiNTH 0L
000 QU] oo a0 Q00 oo 00 Buipe.y
] Qo ooo oo a0’ wa oo SS9V JO UMES|EDY
ViRl wo a0 00D e ana 009 suonebnsoau;
000 oo 000 000 090 500 000 SIUBWASINGSIY (213UDD
000 W00 200 o Qo oo 800 SI01PT
wo 800 geo 06 Q 000 000 ace siB)jew opixadg e
00008 00008 [Hoa o8 o 000 00'0 VIS BuiLuelg g vonensuugy
{3) ajey H¥is Hoddng S{RUOESD)O.g
fysnoy aliwiday {3) 1800 sy SINOH [#]0 )1 7 Slues|ssy HOIG JAPD wBouvpy Jauped UOHIUN S NIOM, JO UG IEIER(T

8L02/2L/90 UL
$3007) yaa{0ig wawuioddy ald (v

PaIAT 2ROULBUELS - 2G5S

Alewwing 350 g dwl] 6dIS - Anuz swiy



Startermode Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of our fees to consider
the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp /fwww begbies-raynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the foliowing headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to undersiand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided fo creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that
strategy; including meetings with internal and external independent advisors to consider practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case.

We are required to maintain records to demoenstrate how the case is administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and
regular case management and reviewing of progress Time spent aiso includes complying with intemal
filing and information recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions. We have dealt
with the Company’s books and records held in storage and uplifted the same, carrying out an inventory
of those records.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out
their work to high professiona! standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

There are certain tasks which the joint administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during
the administration. We have notified the various bodies of our appointment, including creditors and the
Registrar of Companies, and advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We have also prepared our Statement of Proposals, as we are obliged to do, to provide creditors with a
detailed explanation of the reasons for the failure of the Company, the progress made during the
administration to date and the work which will be undertaken going forward in order to achieve the
objective of the administration.

This work has not benefitted creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act
and best practice.

Investigations

The joint administrators have a duty to examine the conduct of the Company and its directors in order
to identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of the creditors, including any actions
against directors or other parties, such as challenging transactions at undervalue or preferences. Such



investigations will also enable the joint administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct
of the directors so that the Insolvency Services may consider whether disqualification proceedings are
appropriate.

We have carried out an initial assessment of the conduct of the Company and its directors. In the early
stages of the administration, this work has involved seeking information from third parties and
considering information received from creditors and the Company’s accountants and seeking
information from the Company's directors by means of questionnaire and direct requests.

Realisation of assets

Foliowing appointment, we instructed our agents, Eddisons to provide a desktop valuation of the
property. We also instructed Eddisons t/a Remotezone to attend the property to ensure that it was
secured and insurance compliant.

We have several discussions with the landlord of the leasehold units and the secured creditor in
relation to the freehold unit.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), comespondence and distnbutions

We have been in discussions with the secured creditor in respect of the amounts outstanding to them
and the secured granted to them by the Company. We have also had discussions with the contractor
instructed to carry out works at the property, further details of which are set out in the attached
proposals.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in the joint administrators’ progress reports.

Other _maltters _which _include _seeking decisions _from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision
Procedures), meetings, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

Time has been spent attending internal meetings to discuss practical, technicat and legal aspects of the
case and to ensure efficient progress.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliance of
the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to high
professional standards.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each

work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Our pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Further details of our pre-administration costs are attached at this appendix and referred
to at Section 9 in the main body of the statement of proposals.



What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

As the administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependant upon the
outcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staif to
formulate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved. As detailed above, we
are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will include
compliance reviews, intemal checklist updates, periodic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the
case and is required in accordance with law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

The joint administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the administration, which
ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

The joints administrators will draft and issue interim progress reports on a six monthiy basis to provide
an update to the creditors of the progression made during the administration. These documents will be
filed at Companies House to meet statutory requirements.

In addition, a final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its
conclusions. This will provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including al realisations,
costs and the final outcome for creditors.

Should the administration need to be extended beyond its statutory term of 12 months, the
adminisirators have a duty to seek an extension, firstly from the creditors and subsequently by Order of
the Court, should a further extension be required.

The joint administrators will also penodically monitor realisations and compare to the statutory bond
tevel to ensure that sufficient cover is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of the
Company's creditors.

Time will be spent in monitoring and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regufar bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

investigations

Investigations will include considering the information received from creditors and the Company's
accountants and seeking information from the Company’s director and other senior staff by means of
questionnaires and/or interviews. Time will also be spent reconstructing the financial affairs of the
Company.

We will instruct solicitors to assist in pursuing any actions identified if required. It may be necessary o
appoint agents to assist in gathering evidence and in explonng further existence and value of assets. If
necessary we will liaise with major creditors about further action to be taken.

Time will be spent submutting a report to the Insolvency Service and preparing and submission of a
supplementary report is required and assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations.

Itis unclear at present whether the work carried out will fead to any financial benefit to creditors



Realisation of assets

We will continue to correspond with interested parties who have contacted us in relation to purchasing
the property, the secured creditor and the landlord of the leasehold units.

We wili also determine whether there are amounts outstanding in the sum of £20,000 from a third party
and if so, pursue this amount for the benefit of the estate.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees}, correspondence and distributions

Time will be spent maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims,
responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting information

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors {via DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures) tax, fitigation, pensions and travel

if in the event the administration cannot be finalised within the period of one year, it may be necessary
to seek an extension from the Company’s creditors.

Time will also be spent holding internal and external meetings.

We will also be required to submit statutory VAT and tax returns to HM Revenue & Customs for the
administration period.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice

How much will this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimate attached at Appendix 3, we estimate the total time costs for the
administration to total £47,702. Please be advised that this is just an estimate based upon the time
spent on similar historic cases.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3.



39IRy Apnoy
abriany

FRLESEU

54

Ny

Sy g g ey

610Z/L0/6Z OL 8102/Z1140 W0l sisAleuy $1S00 SwWt ], | QY §561508 - uoles

gy

I'] BpOUISHELS 6dIS

00 TARP O UHAID 8 0],
TR AT 00'0FL 00°0rL oo 000 ol 052 20°0 00 §3€ 00 Svr 00 §6¢ 3 3101 Aunoy abeisny
00 9Ze'0l 00 02 (03144 £0 00T 05 956'F 05 1957} DORKE'L apealh jye Aq a3 owp wIoL
DSE §0 Lot L1 EZL 114 Rz apeiB yms Aq tinoy oL
By'8LT 0’208 123 0 90 "EOURW g o) s
000 uohelnr
00 0 xey
00 OF1 00 04 S50 50 IO
[§ puw suojsusd |
00 56€ 00 LET an 00 sBugaGy moprsij 'K SHufjeew|
“$J03)p8Id JO suo|${aap BupjRas
00 0 801089 jo TOINEP BUNGOS |  ERpRIDU| LOIYM SIoy e JBL 0|
*SUCHNG AP
pue puad ‘{awhoidwa buypn}
gLTer 0'hiE 0 50 £9 Sl o S0k (18 Gaps Bulieag 1og Mo
000 BOUILOD $I01BIT
00 567 0 9p co to i bpaye YA
00 Skb 05 2TL 40 ca pandeg s1opara fe yym Bujjesg
000 Bupesy 1o} (9101
on o Bupeil Buipesy
oy 0043 0T L'k 60 FRIITEE JO oIS eey o) (110),
oo SRR ALRD pIN LR JO Uogueiey |
o4 JEF 05816 [ X4 Z 60 50|28 J085R DUR B50UIING Aueddlg
00 G568 05 £Bk SC S0 Um0 KR )IEAT JO USHPE|[BDY
[Lyyid 000E9 az it 0 1suopwBnALY 10) 0]
00 Q1k 0¢ 028 9z s (1] suonEBnaRMY pUR YOI AwopehpreAu]
eojzomad 188G puN sy WY
LT ety 5T L3] LT} L)1) 9 i RousacBUl B1 s woukijdwa] Ja) RO L
96 00000 ¥ ¥ oL 98 1] £0 BHEYY jo jusleies pur Suipode) Loinjes
00 RUNSH|Y GSEY
00 OF ) o0 i Lo Lo Buipuog pue Buyied @o)ioed
1384 pue $0(my 1oy KduBaosu)|
0Z 9€2 0% 54T (2] z0 Le gq EQ oL Teaunueidy Y Y suedLio ),
! *Bujuid
TLHE 0T 'L 70 (.13 Sl [} DL LOWRGS{SIN Py BEes (asuen JOJ pROL
26 vOT 05 208+ [A:] 20 BZ ] 0E UOTRASRWEY
Bujuuwig pug|
00 588 00 Fiv zi Buiuerd esu)

LOfeISIUIWPY BTe]) [RAUGS




L0-91 6102 Asenuer gg

pi-10-Gi utsiep

{ jo | abey

000 PAUIRED BIUALISINGS((] LEID ),

00 paue|D SIS 0]
196L7 sl se'e 0L okQ 08’z 000 oLy BNOH (1101
ono oua 00 ¢ oo 0o 00 000 Culpya),
00 00€ 00 00¢ 001 e l] 00 00 0e SIB58y JO udiEDeay
000 000 aco Q0o Wwo 009 jo. 3] Lugnobisaaul
00 e aco oo oo 000 g o oo o SIUBLESINASK] 1A LI
40 062 0062 0t (U] 0o oo 000 SIDPRY
0o [ 08¢ a0 o G0 e} g0 SR MPO0AG BENTY
|:FFE 00 08L'L gce oo % 0o 0s Buuueg g usiensumapy
(3} 2wy Heig poddng S|BUOISEE0.
ApnoH ebussay (3) 180D Wiy SINOH [Rjo) ¥ SUREISSY iopieg suD safleuew apul g UOIISUNG YIOM O UOLIRIISSED

6L0Z/L0/BT -CL BLOZ/2LIL0 W0
Sap0n 109j014 Juaw)uicddy 1s04 |IY
PARLN BPOULBLRS -~ 7658

Alewuwing 3809 9 awl] 6dlS - A4ug awit |



AADMIB0BP

STARTERMODE LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is attached. Please note that blended hourly rates have been used
which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can
be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

Generai case administration and pianning

46.20 11,008.00 238.27
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

42.80 11,082.50 258.94
Investigations

42.00 11,385.00 271.07
Realisation of assets

26.50 6,442 50 243 11
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions

22.80 5,724.00 251.05
Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and trave]

6.00 2,060.00 343.33
Total hours 186.30
Total time costs 47,702.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 256.05

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £47.702, we are aware
that there are limited assets to realise and so the fime costs that we will be able to draw will be limited to the
amount that is realised for the assets.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be cbtained

from our website at http://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details

Dated: 29 January 2019



1807

- 3 BIRP O} UMRIP $83) J610L

69°90¢ 00'0kE gg'op) oo'sll 00'9Z2 00°0sZ 00 8yt 90 568 DO SY ol Ssr :3 Ajed Auncy aliziany

00'Z54'8T 00°80E 00'0Z6'E 09'Z6L - 00002’ - 0§'288°2L 00646 00'0£6'9 sapuiB yese Aq 1500 swij jejoL

0R'¢E 02T 00'82 o'l - 08'ZTL - 09°ZE v 20'pL apwib yme Aq sunoy jejo )

£eere 00'090' 009 00'L o0’k - - - - o0z - o'z SHANRW IRBO 104 18104

- - - - - - - - - - - - uonebn

06 262 00041} oWy ool ool - - - - 00t - 00l aEL

Z - . - N Z - Z - - - - L]
[9ARS} PUR 3UD|SUA|
00 Sb¥ 00 068 e - - - - - - 00} - 0ot sBunoey "woreBiy xe1 ‘sbupesiu
19 962 00084t 03] - 00°Z - - - N 002 - 202 $20)Ip8J2 Jo sUQISeP Bupieas $3PRIJU) YIYM SIAYPRLL JBYI0

LT T |

PUR souspuUOdEALIe? '(seekojde Bujpniou))

8L L0E 00'PZE'S 08'0L - 0o’k 08'Q - - - L d 0Z'0 00z SWIRLD RIOYP jie Yym Bujeaq Joy jejoL
- - - - - - - - - - - - BELILUIGD SIOJPOIT) SUORNGLIEIP
N pUE aauaplodsalios
01 b6z 00 ¥82'T o0 - 00E 080 - : . oot 0z 0 ootk IO (seakoidura upniauy
£ EPE 00 0E0'4 00 ¢ - Q'L - - - - 00 L - 0ol peindes| SwWie|s si0MpaJD |je Yum Bujeag

: - d b - . - - - - - - sBuppea) Jop eja ),
- - - - - - - - - - - - Buipes| Buppeay

SEaLE 09'Ere's 0901 - o't - " [0 - oo'e - 0%z (RIESY JO LOjjus)ebY JoJ [wi0)L

00 SZZ 006/8 00g - [ 4 - - - - 00 L - - siesse Aped pag e Jo uonusiey

00 55¢ oS ZHTL 05 € - - - 002 - - - s L §8|BS }0SSE PUE sseuisng ‘fuadoid
5T 95 00 S2k'L Ky N 00 L - - - - 00 g - [1a )8 SIOSSE 'SINODDE Ut AUl dul LEYBIOD 18T 8]a558 Jo UOpES) Ay

1500 00°989'8 00°'8Z - 00'¢ - - 00°0L - oot 00°'L 00'Z SuoneBjIseAl) 1og w0 |
L0908 005858 008z - 008 - 0001 - 00 QL 004 00%¢ 318 SIUNDIVE ‘Nueq oy suofebiseAll pUe vaaD suofieBusaau|

R [ T

4+ 0gZEL'L 0£'8Z o'k 00'tl 04'0 - 08'0 - 056 - 09'C 1oy AIUIA|OBU] BY) s eup|dwiog Joj 11101

05 142 006412 00 0L - 0o g - - - - 00 P - ag | SHRRE JO Juswe)Bls pus Guipodal ALoyme)s

0C 082 A 0o - 00 v - - - - ooe - 00'L BINSO|Y) 65D
{9 W2 00 5e2L 00¢ 001 00 4 - - - - 050 - 05 Qa Buipuog pui Bunueq sapoesd 1520 pu SNy oy
GE 2T 05 266 L Q€ / - 00 € 050 - 080 - )] - ool juswiuioddy| AJuaalosul eyl Yim s2ur|dwoy

TBUIINTS

CroLe S.mm..-.» (4] 0z'0 00 - - - - 00'% 00’} 00°2 PUR UORRASIVIWPY BIRD |RISUDE) IO} [RI0)
00 69¢ 00 868') gz s []4] 00t : - N N tne 0L 00 L LB SIALPY Bupuue)g
06 LLE 00 0L%'L pov - 00 L - - - - 00Z - o201 Buwued esen]pue uoprisiuWpy 38eD [RiaLD

2 a
a o o add pY Py

uonesiulupy uj - pajunt joAlddng 6dIS

ajewys3 994




Detailed SIP2 Fee Matrix Time & Cost Estimate

Startermode Limited - In Administration

Classificaion of Work Function Partner Manager Cther Senior Assiswants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly

Professionats Support Staft Rate ()
101 #1 - Case plannng 300 Q00 200 0 oc 60C 1.50G.00 250 00
03 102 - General Atirun 500 0.00 plekils] 506G 20 ¢0 4,000.00 200 00
104 - 104 « Mawntenance of recoras 000 oo 130 360 400 500 00 12500
305 105+ Statuzory réponng 200 0.00 530 fedis) 700 1,606 00 228 57
106 106 - Cashenng 1X0.4) 0o T 00 coC 100 200 00 200 00
197107 - Reviews 200 G oo 4.00 GLo €00 1,400 00 23333
Administrgtion & Planning 12.00 0.00 24.00 8.00 44.00 9.200.00 203 09
£00 €00 - Case Sgpecic 2% DGl 530 200 750 1.750 0 23333
Lase specific matters 2.50 0.00 5.00 0.80 7.50 1,750.00 23133
00 500 - Credtors 200 LR 500 100 B.00 1.700 00 21250
502 502 - Claams 100 0.00 100 2.00 400 700 00 17500
503503 - Empiayees o6t 200 G oo 0.00 000 000 L]
Crediters 3.00 0.00 6.0 3.00 12.00 2.400,00 200.00
20¢ 200 - Investoations 230 400 1060 200 14 00 2 B0) OO 20008
Investigalions 2.00 0.00 10 00 2.00 1400 2,800.00 2080.00
307 390 - Reaksahon of assets 300 000 sco 500 1300 2,400 0€ 18462
Az 2 -ROT 0o T Lo g i] oot [s3v 3] oot Nil
303 303 - Dabt collechon 109 U z 00 930 300 700 00 23333
Reahsation of Assets 400 900 ¥.08 5.00 16.00 3,100.00 195.75
Total Hours 23.50 000 52.00 18.00 93.50 14,250.00 205,88




STARTERMODE LIMITED

XADM1BOTP

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CCNSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No.

Type of expense

Description

Estimate
£

Advertisements

Of appointment, dividends etc.

169.20

Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds

20.00

Insurance

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity.

1,000 —2.000 ]

Agents fees

The fees of our agents, Eddisons Commercial
Limited for providing a valuation of the property
and attending the property to ensure it is secure
and insurance compliant,

1,000 — 1,500

Storage costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out hisfher duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner wilf retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries cr issues raised to
be dealit with.

17.60

Legal fees and
disbursements

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and therr anticipated disbursements

1,000 — 2,000

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration oniy, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration,



